

64514-5

64514-5

No. 64514-5-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SEKIKO SAKAI GARRISON, Respondent,

v.

PETER GARRISON, Appellant

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

STELLA L. PITTS & ASSOC., PLLC
Stella L. Pitts, WSBA # 16412
1411 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1405
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 447-7745
Attorney for Respondent

2010 JUL 20 PM 3:30

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 19 |
| IV. ARGUMENT | 20 |
| A. Where there is Substantial Evidence to Support the Trial Court's Findings of Fact, the Court of Appeals Must Affirm | 20 |
| B. Substantial Evidence Supports the Court's Finding the Value of the Family Home Worth \$700,000 | 21 |
| 1. The Finding the Home was Worth \$700,000 was Based on Substantive Evidence Provided by a Licensed Appraiser | 22 |
| 2. Watkins' Competing Opinion Testimony was Both Inadmissible and Flawed | 25 |
| a. Watkins' Testimony was Inadmissible Because Watkins Failed to State He was Providing an Opinion not an Appraisal | 25 |

| | |
|--|----|
| b. Regardless, The Court Considered the Broker's Opinion | 28 |
| c. The Court Had Good Reason to Give Watkin's Testimony Little Weight | 28 |
| C. The Court did not Abuse its Discretion by Excluding Cumulative Evidence | 30 |
| D. Mr. Garrison's Claim the Court Acted Inconsistently Involves Speculation and Assertions about Evidence not in the Record | 31 |
| E. Although Mr. Garrison Abandoned His Argument Against the Child Support Order, Substantial Evidence Nevertheless Supports the Court's Imputing Income | 32 |
| 1. Mr. Garrison Abandoned his Claim the Child Support Order is Incorrect. | 32 |
| 2. Substantial Evidence Supports the Court's Decision to Impute Income | 33 |
| F. Substantial Evidence Supports Denying Maintenance | 37 |
| G. The Court Did not Find Marital Fault by Issuing Rulings Mr. Garrison Disagrees With. | 41 |
| H. Substantial Evidence Supports Award of Fees for Intransigence | 43 |
| 1. Before Trial Mr. Garrison Caused Delay and Confusion | 44 |
| 2. Mr. Garrison's Obsessions, Recalcitrance and Foot-Dragging Extended Trial and | 46 |

| | |
|---|----|
| Post-Trial | |
| I. Mr. Garrison Should Pay Attorney’s Fees on Appeal | 49 |
| V. CONCLUSION | 49 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Absher Constr. Co. v. Kent Sch. Dist.</i> 415, 79 Wn.App. 841, 848, 917 P.2d 1086, 905 P.2d 1229 (1995) | 43 |
| <i>Brewer v. Brewer</i> , 137 Wn.2d 756, 774, 976 P.2d 102 (1999) | 38 |
| <i>Burrill v. Burrill</i> , 113 Wn. App. 863, 873, 56 P.3d 993 (2002) | 48 |
| <i>Dewberry v. George</i> , 115 Wn. App. 351, 366, 62 P.3d 525 (2003) | 34 |
| <i>Harrington v. Pailthorp</i> , 67 Wn. App. 901, 841 P.2d 1258 (1992) | 49 |
| <i>Mansour v. Mansour</i> , 126 Wn. App. 1, 16, 106 P.3d 768 (2004) | 38, 39 |
| <i>Marriage of Crosetto</i> , 82 Wash.App. 545, 564, 918 P.2d 954 (1996) | 43 |
| <i>Marriage of Didier</i> , 134 Wn. App. 490, 497, 140 P.3d 607 (2006) | 34 |
| <i>Marriage of Foley</i> , 84 Wash.App. 839, 846, 930 P.2d 929 (1997) | 43 |
| <i>Marriage of Greenlee</i> , 65 Wash.App. 703, 708, 829 P.2d 1120 (1992) | 42 |
| <i>Marriage of Griffin</i> , 114 Wash.2d 772, 776, 791 P.2d 519 (1990) | 21 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Marriage of Irwin</i> , 64 Wn. App. 38, 822 P.2d 797 (1992) | 30 |
| <i>Marriage of Luckey</i> , 73 Wash.App. 201, 209, 868 P.2d 189 (1994) | 41 |
| <i>Marriage of Muhammad</i> , 152 Wn. 2d 795, 108 P.3d 770 (2005) | 41 |
| <i>Marriage of Pollard</i> 99 Wn. App. 48, 54, 991 P.2d 1201 (2000) | 35 |
| <i>Marriage of Sedlock</i> , 69 Wn. App. 484, 491, 849 P.2d 1243 (1993) | 22, 24 |
| <i>Marriage of Sheffer</i> , 60 Wn. App. 51, 802 P.2d 817 (1990) | 38, 40 |
| <i>Marriage of Stenshoel</i> , 72 Wash.App. 800, 803, 866 P.2d 635 (1993) | 20-21 |
| <i>Marriage of Studebaker</i> , 36 Wn.App. 815, 818, 677 P.2d 789 (1984) | 48 |
| <i>Marriage of Talley v. Fournier</i> , 3Wn. App. 808, 819, 479 P.2d 96 (1970) | 30 |
| <i>Marriage of Thomas</i> , 63 Wash.App. 658, 660, 821 P.2d 1227 (1991) | 21, 41 |
| <i>Marriage of Tower</i> , 55 Wash.App. 697, 700, 780 P.2d 863 (1989), <i>rev. denied</i> 14 Wash.2d 1002, 788 P.2d 1077 (1990) | 21 |
| <i>Scott v. Trans-System, Inc.</i> , 148 Wash.2d 701, 64 P.3d 1, (2003) | 21 |
| <i>State v. Michielli</i> , 132 Wn. 2d 229, 242, 937 P.2d 587 (1997) | 27 |
| <i>State v. Motherwell</i> , 114 Wn. 2d 353, 358 n. 3, 788 P.2d 1066 (1990) | 32 |
| <i>Westberg v. All-Purpose Structures, Inc.</i> , 86 Wash.App. | 42 |

405, 411, 936 P.2d 1175 (1997)

Statutes

| | |
|----------------|-------------------|
| RCW 18.140.020 | 8, 24, 25, 26 |
| RCW 26.19.071 | 33 |
| RCW 26.09.090 | 37, 38, 39, 40-41 |
| RCW 26.09.191 | 13, 16, 45 |

Rules

| | |
|---------------|----|
| CR16(b) | 37 |
| RAP2.5 | 24 |
| KCLR(7)(b)(7) | 44 |
| KCLR 40(d)(2) | 11 |
